

No. 20-1009

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

Jon M. Sands  
*Federal Public Defender*  
*District of Arizona*  
Dale A. Baich  
Timothy M. Gabrielsen  
Cary Sandman  
*Assistant Federal*  
*Public Defenders*  
407 W. Congress Street  
Tucson, Arizona 85701

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Paul David Meyer  
Geoffrey C. Shaw  
Monica Haymond  
Sarah H. Sloan  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Barry Jones .....	8
1. Mr. Jones’s Arrest and Conviction.....	9
2. State Postconviction Review .....	10
3. Federal Habeas Review .....	11
4. Court of Appeals Review .....	15
B. David Ramirez.....	16
1. State Trial Proceedings .....	17
2. State Postconviction Review .....	18
3. Federal Habeas Review .....	18
4. Court of Appeals Review .....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. Where A Federal Court Finds Cause To Excuse The Procedural Default Of A Claim Pursuant To <i>Martinez</i> , § 2254(e)(2) Does Not Restrict Development Of That Claim.....	28

A. Section 2254(e)(2) restricts federal evidentiary hearings only for claimants who are at fault for failing to develop evidence in state court. ....	29
B. A finding that a claimant was not at fault under <i>Martinez</i> for his counsel’s failure to raise a claim also means the claimant is not at fault under § 2254(e)(2). ....	31
1. A finding of cause under <i>Martinez</i> means the claimant was not at fault for his counsel’s failure to raise an ineffective assistance of trial counsel claim. ....	32
2. A finding that a claimant is not at fault under <i>Martinez</i> for his counsel’s failure to raise a claim means the claimant is not at fault under § 2254(e)(2) for his counsel’s failure to develop that same claim. ....	35
C. Arizona’s position is inconsistent with AEDPA’s design and undermines the Sixth Amendment. ....	41
1. Arizona’s position contravenes AEDPA’s design. ....	42
2. Arizona’s position would undermine the Sixth Amendment right to effective trial counsel. ....	44
D. Arizona’s policy arguments are unsupported and unavailing. ....	47

E. These cases highlight the wrongness and recklessness of Arizona’s position. ....	50
II. Section 2254(e)(2) Does Not Limit Consideration Of Evidence Previously Admitted To Establish Cause and Prejudice. ....	51
A. Section 2254(e)(2) does not bar consideration of evidence admitted at a cause-and-prejudice hearing.....	52
B. Arizona’s atextual reading would wrongly bar consideration of properly admitted evidence of unlawful convictions and death sentences. ....	56
III. Arizona Has Waived Its Argument In Mr. Ramirez’s Case. ....	57
A. Arizona waived its § 2254(e)(2) argument. ....	58
B. This Court must respect Arizona’s decision not to raise an objection under § 2254(e)(2). ....	61
CONCLUSION.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018) .....	48
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	38
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	40
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	37, 41
<i>Boardman v. Estelle</i> , 957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992).....	60
<i>Boyko v. Parke</i> , 259 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Brunfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	55
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	55
<i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	23, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	54
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	2, 35, 44, 45
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	1, 42, 48
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	61, 62
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).....	62
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	33, 47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	42
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> , No. CV-01-01909, 2020 WL 7230698 (D. Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	61, 62

<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chi.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	61
<i>Henry v. Warden</i> , 750 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	34
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	55
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	40
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	29, 30, 43
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	44
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....	32, 37
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	54
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	32
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....	40

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	60, 61
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	44
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	38
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	43, 54
<i>Sigmon v. Stirling</i> , 956 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	53
<i>State v. Quixal</i> , 70 A.3d 749 (N.J. Super. 2013) .....	48
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , No. 18-6, 2021 WL 3669570 (4th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 33, 47
<i>Teleguz v. Pearson</i> , 689 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	3, 34, 39, 40

<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	34, 53
<i>Vineyard v. Dretke</i> , 125 F. App'x 551 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	54
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	32
<i>White v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.</i> , 940 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 4247(d).....	54
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a).....	5, 53
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 6, 42, 49, 53, 54, 55, 60
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	6, 38, 39, 62
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	7, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A) .....	7, 22, 29, 43

S. Ct. Rule 14.1(a) .....	34, 53
Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 42, Rules of Prof. Conduct, Rule 3.1 cmt.....	49
Ariz. R. of Crim. Proc. 32.6 .....	49
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 7, 28 U.S.C. fol. § 2254 .....	54
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases, Rule 8, 28 U.S.C. fol. § 2254 .....	54
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA, Comments of the American Bar Association to Office of Legal Policy Docket No. OLP 166 (Feb. 26, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3dtn27nc">https://tinyurl.com/3dtn27nc</a> .....	50
Paul Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441 (1963).....	48
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) .....	29, 53, 54
E.R., <i>Jones v. Shinn</i> , No. 18-99006 (9th Cir. Nov. 14, 2018), Doc.13-8.....	13
Answering Br., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2018), Doc.37 .....	21, 59

Opening Br., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2017), Doc.30 .....	59
Opp. to Supp. Br., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:97-CV-01331 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2015), Doc.257.....	58
Oral Arg., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10- 99023, 2019 WL 1405619 (9th Cir. 2019).....	58, 60
Pet., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2019), Doc.79-1 .....	21
Pet. Supp. Br., <i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:97-CV-01331 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2015), Doc.256.....	58
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1939) .....	29
WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1993) .....	29
